

No. 65058-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Paul Brecht, Appellant

v.

North Creek Law Firm, and Mark and Jane Doe Lamb

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 SEP 30 AM 9:22

Respondents' Attorney:
Michael J. Bond, WSBA No. 9154
2448 76th Ave. SE, Suite 202
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Tel. (206) 257-5440

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignments of Error	1
	Issues pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
II.	Statement of the Case	
	A. The facts of the case	1
	B. Procedural history	4
III.	Summary of Argument	4
IV.	Argument	
	A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion and no abuse of discretion is shown.....	5
	1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion	5
	2. Mr. Brecht’s pleadings did not “convert” the motion to dismiss into a motion for summary judgment	5
	B. Any error was harmless	7
	C. Truth is an absolute defense to a claim for defamation, and the truth is that Mr. Brecht was convicted of the crime of domestic violence.....	7
	D. Mr. Brecht’s Complaint did not allege liability for defamation in the campaign mailer, and no such claim is permissible now.....	11
V.	Conclusion	14
VI.	Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Citizen v. Clark County Bd. of Comm’s, 127 Wn. App. 846, 113 P.3d 501 (Div. 2, 2005)	6
Clapp v. Olympic View Publishing Co., LLC, 137 Wn. App. 470, 154 P.3d 230 (Div. 2, 2007)	8
Clardy v. Cowles Publishing Co., 81 Wn. App. 53, 912 P.2d 1078 (Div. 3, 1996)	9
Dunlap v. Wild, 22 Wn. App. 583, 591 P.2d 834 (Div. 2, 1979)	12, 13
Foisey v. Conroy, 101 Wn.App. 36, 4 P.3d 140 (Div. 1, 2000)	6
Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc., 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.2d 119 (2005)	8
Mark v. Seattle Times, 96 Wn.2d 473, 486, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981)	8
Mayer v. STO Indus., Inc., 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	5
Mohr v. Grant, 153 Wn.2d 812, 825, 108 P.3d 768 (2005)	8, 9
State v. Vasquez, 109 Wn. App. 310, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001), aff’d, 148 Wn.2d 303, 59 P.3d 648 (2002)	12
Tortes v. King County, 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (Div. 1 2003)	5
Ward v. Painters’ Local 300, 41 Wn.2d 859, 862, 252 P.2d 253 (1953)	10

Wood v. Battle Ground School Dist.,
107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (Div. 2, 2001) 8

Statutes

RCW 10.99.020(5)(r) 9
